Board of Trustees Village of Tarrytown Regular Meeting No. 16 August 19, 2024 7:00 p.m.

PRESENT: Mayor Brown presiding; Deputy Mayor McGovern; Trustees: Hoyt; Kim; Mitchell; Rinaldi and Phillips-Staley. Village Administrator Slingerland; Assistant Administrator Fasman; Village Attorney Addona, Village Treasurer Morales; and Village Clerk Gilligan.

On a motion made by Deputy Mayor McGovern, seconded by Trustee Mitchell with all voting aye, the following resolution was approved. Approved: 7-0

<u>Public Hearing and Resolution to Amend Chapter 221 of the Village Code Entitled Parks and Recreation</u>

WHEREAS, the Tarrytown Parks and Recreation Departments have experienced people bringing cooking grills to unauthorized locations in the various parks throughout the Village Parks; and

WHEREAS, the Tarrytown Parks and Recreation Departments wish to have these activities permitted and monitored so that people do not leave smoldering coals behind in unauthorized areas or throw the coals in the trash receptacles potentially causing a fire hazard; and

WHEREAS, a notice of Public Hearing was announced by resolution at the July 15, 2024 Board of Trustees Meeting and published in the Journal News on July 22, 2024; and

WHEREAS, by amending the code, the Village can specify the areas in each park where grilling would be permitted, which will allow the Village to more carefully regulate grilling activities and ensure safety protocols are being followed.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESLOVED that the Board of Trustees of the Village of Tarrytown does hereby approve Local Law # 3 of 2024 to amend Chapter 221 of the Village Code entitled Parks and Recreation Areas to specify specific areas in Village Parks as grilling areas.

I, Kristine Gilligan, the undersigned Village Clerk, do hereby certify that the above is a true and correct excerpt of the minutes of the August 19, 2024 Board of Trustees Regular Meeting.

Kristine Gilligan, Village Clerk

Dated: August 20th, 2024

